

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

STATE OF MINNESOTA, BY ITS
ATTORNEY GENERAL, KEITH ELLISON,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, KOCH
INDUSTRIES, INC., FLINT HILLS
RESOURCES LP, and FLINT HILLS
RESOURCES PINE BEND,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-1636-JRT-HB

**FHR DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. A Brief Stay Will Preserve Judicial Resources and Promote Judicial Economy.....	6
B. The State Will Not Be Prejudiced by a Short Stay.	7
C. FHR Defendants Face Serious Hardship in the Absence of a Stay.....	9
III. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allied Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Grich</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00933-AGF, 2016 WL 4944113 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 16, 2016).....	8
<i>Boushel v. Toro Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 406 (8th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Carlson Pet Prod., Inc. v. N. States Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 017-CV-02529, 2018 WL 1152001 (D. Minn. Mar. 5, 2018).....	7, 8
<i>Christianson v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. CV 17-1525(DWF/TNL), 2017 WL 5665211 (D. Minn. Nov. 20, 2017).....	8,9
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Contracting Nw., Inc. v. City of Fredericksburg</i> , 713 F.2d 382 (8th Cir. 1983)	4,5
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prod., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	2
<i>In re Hanson</i> , No. BR 13-33447, 2013 WL 6571594 (D. Minn. Dec. 13, 2013).....	5
<i>Henin v. R.R.</i> , No. CV 19-336(PAM/BRT), 2019 WL 3759804 (D. Minn. Aug. 9, 2019).....	7, 8, 10
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , No. CIV. 11-429 DWF/FLN, 2014 WL 4540228 (D. Minn. Sept. 11, 2014).....	5, 10
<i>Madry v. George Koch Sons, LLC</i> , No. 4:19CV258 RLW, 2019 WL 4305446 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 11, 2019).....	8
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir.), cert. granted, 141 S. Ct. 222 (2020).....	2, 6
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. Jascalevich</i> , 439 U.S. 1304 (1978).....	4
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207, 1215 (8th Cir. 1997)	11

Seefeldt v. Entm’t Consulting Int’l, LLC,
 No. 4:19-CV-00188-MTS, 2020 WL 4922371 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 21, 2020)..... 5

Thompson v. Rally House of Kansas City, Inc.,
 No. 15-00886-CV-W-GAF, 2016 WL 9023433 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 25, 2016) 9

Williams v. TGI Friday’s Inc.,
 No. 4:15-CV-1469 RLW, 2016 WL 1453032 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 12, 2016) 9

Yaakov v. Varitronics, LLC,
 No. CIV. 14-5008 ADM/FLN, 2015 WL 5092501 (D. Minn. Aug. 28, 2015)..... 9

Chevron Corporation et. al. v. City of Oakland, et al.,
 (U.S., Jan. 8, 2021) 1

Statutory Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)..... 2, 3

Rules and Regulations

L. Civ. R. 7.1 1

S. Ct. Rule 10..... 4

Additional Authorities

Jose Umbert, J., Climate Change Litigation Goes Before the Supreme Court, JD SUPRA
<https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/climate-change-litigation-goes-before-9327394/>.
 (Jan. 5, 2021)..... 5
